differences.  It is not practical to quantify the unrecognised deferred tax liability as acknowledged within paragraph 40 of IAS12.

10. Property, plant and equipment

 Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment

Total

Cost
At 1 January 2004

10,490

17,544

28,034

Exchange differences (158) (221) (379)
Additions 939 2,307 3,246
Disposals (173) (882) (1,055)
Acquisition through business combinations - 32 32
 _____ _____ _____
At 31 December 2004 11,098

====
18,780
====

29,878
====

Depreciation
At 1 January 2004

3,078

11,316

14,394

Exchange differences (23) (132) (155)
Charge for year 333 2,244 2,577
Disposals (24) (791) (815)
 _____ _____ _____
At 31 December 2004 3,364

====
12,637
====

16,001
====

Net book value
at 31 December 2004

7,734
====

6,143
====

13,877
====

The net book value of the Group’s plant and machinery includes £186,000 in respect of assets held under finance leases.

On conversion to IFRS the fair value of fixed assets held at a valuation was deemed to be their cost.  The aggregate of
adjustments from carrying value under previous GAAP was nil.

15

11. Intangible assets

 Goodwill Development

costs
Acquired

intangibles
Total

Cost
Balance at 1 January

25,919

1,610

-

27,529

Exchange differences (269) - - (269)
Internally developed during the year - 102 - 102
Acquisition through business combinations

322
_____

-
_____

349
_____

671
____

Balance at 31 December 25,972 1,712 349 28,033

Amortisation and impairment losses
Balance at 1 January 6,862 618 - 7,480
Exchange differences (8) - - (8)
Amortisation for the year - 322 70 392
 _____ _____ _____ _____
Balance at 31 December

6,854 940 70 7,864

Carrying amount at 31 December

Carrying amount at 1 January

19,118
====
19,057
====

772
====

992
====

279
====

-
====

20,169
====
20,049
====

The amortisation charge is recognised in the following lines of the income statement:

Cost of sales 50
Administrative expenses 342

_____
 392

====

Impairment tests for cash generating units containing goodwill
The following businesses have significant carrying amounts of goodwill:

Rotork Fluid System Srl 6,476
Exeeco Ltd 4,776
Jordan Controls Inc 3,769
Rotork Gears BV 2,014

_____
 17,035
Multiple businesses without significant goodwill 2,083

[…]

*RH Arnold participates in the Rotork Overseas Profit-Linked Share Scheme (OPLSS), and the figures shown for RH Arnold
for 2004 and the prior year relate solely to OPLSS.

Details of directors remuneration and allocations to directors in 2004 and further details of the SIP and OPLSS schemes are
provided in the remuneration report included in the filed 2004 financial statements.

The only changes in the directors interests post year end relate to shares purchased by the UK based directors monthly under
the Rotork SIP partnership plan to a maximum £125 per month.

Save as disclosed, no director or his family had any interest in the shares of the Company at 31 December 2004.

27. Subsequent event
Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Group purchased the trade and assets of PC Intertechnik GmbH.  The total
consideration for the transaction is €9.8m all payable in cash.  A sum of €2m is deferred in tranches with full release over 12
months subject to performance and no relevant warranty claims by the purchaser.

29

28. Explanation of transition to IFRS

Balance sheets  1 January 2004 31 December 2004

Notes

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS

Assets

Property, plant and equipment  13,640 - 13,640 13,877 - 13,877
Intangible assets  a, c 19,057 992 20,049 18,174 1,995 20,169
Deferred tax assets b - 6,605 6,605 - 6,988 6,988
Other receivables  486 - 486 489 - 489
  _____ _____ _____ _____ _____ _____
Total non-current assets  33,183 7,597 40,780 32,540 8,983 41,523

Inventories  18,570 - 18,570 21,015 - 21,015
Trade receivables  28,973 - 28,973 34,060 - 34,060
Current tax receivable  1,226 - 1,226 2,176 - 2,176
Other receivables b 2,767 (954) 1,813 3,442 (917) 2,525
Cash and cash equivalents  32,253 - 32,253 25,298 - 25,298
  _____ _____ _____ _____ _____ _____
Total current assets  83,789

_____
(954)

_____
82,835
_____

85,991
_____

(917)
_____

85,074
_____

Total assets  116,972
====

6,643
====

123,615
====

118,531
====

8,066
====

126,597
====

Equity
Issued capital  4,292 - 4,292 4,300 - 4,300
Preference shares  50 - 50 47 - 47
Share premium  4,543 - 4,543 4,993 - 4,993
Reserves d 4,039 (2,405) 1,634 4,042 (3,617) 425
Retained earnings  49,569 10,998 60,567 44,753 13,736 58,489
  _____ _____ _____ ______ ______ ______
Total equity  62,493

_____
8,593

_____
71,086
_____

58,135
______

10,119
______

68,254
______

Liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  129 - 129 268 - 268
Employee benefits   e 13,653 9,113 22,766 13,885 9,684 23,569
Deferred tax liabilities f 128 665 793 275 880 1,155
Provisions  e 1,612 (1,037) 575 1,159 (638) 521
  _____ _____ _____ ______ ______ ______
Total non-current liabilities  15,522 8,741 24,263 15,587 9,926 25,513

Bank overdraft  119 - 119 473 - 473
Interest bearing loans and borrowings  118 - 118 253 - 253
Trade payables  12,460 - 12,460 15,609 - 15,609
Current tax payable  5,020 - 5,020 5,779 - 5,779
Other payables e , g 20,090 (10,691) 9,399 21,653 (11,979) 9,674
Provisions  1,150 - 1,150 1,042 - 1,042
  _____ _____ _____ ______ ______ ______
Total current liabilities  38,957 (10,691) 28,266 44,809

(11,979)

32,830

Total liabilities  54,479
_____

(1,950)
_____

52,529
_____

60,396
______

(2,053)
______

58,343
______

Total equity and liabilities  116,972
====

6,643
====

123,615
====

118,531
=====

8,066
=====

126,597
=====

30

Notes to the explanation of transition to IFRS
a) Intangible assets

No amortisation of goodwill is charged to the income statement in the year under IFRS.  Under UK GAAP
£1,293,000 was charged during the year so this has been reversed.

Development costs of £992,000 at 1 January 2004 and £772,000 at 31 December 2004 that qualified for recognition as

[…]

revaluations have been deemed cost.  As a consequence deferred tax of £722,000 has been provided on the balance at
1 January and 31 December 2004.  In addition, the capitalisation of development costs has led a reduction in the
historic charge to the income statement and requires the creation of a deferred tax liability.  The liability at 1 January
2004 was £297,000 reducing by £65,000 during the year to £232,000 at 31 December 2004.

 1 January

2004
Movement 31 December

2004
Deferred tax liability
UK GAAP deferred tax liabilities

128

147

275

Previously in deferred tax assets - 253 253
Revaluation reserve tax liability 722 - 722
Capitalised development costs liability 297 (65) 232
Set off of tax (354) 27 (327)
 _____ _____ _____
Total 793

====
362

====
1,155

====

32

g) Other payables
Under UK GAAP dividends are accounted for once proposed but IFRS only reports dividends as a charge to the
accounts once paid.  Reversal of the proposed dividend has reduced other payables by £8,341,000.  Together with the
£3,638,000 transfer in respect of UK GAAP employee benefits noted above this accounts for the £11,979,000
reduction in other payables.

Income statement  Notes Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS

Revenue  146,883 - 146,883
Cost of sales   c, h (79,030)

_____
(67)

_____
(79,097)

_____
Gross profit  67,853 (67) 67,786
Other income   j 631 (495) 136
Distribution expenses  (1,816) - (1,816)
Administration expenses  a, c, h (36,720) 1,082 (35,638)
Other expenses  j (91)

_____
55

_____
(36)

_____
Profit from operations  29,857 575 30,432
Net financing income   j 634

_____
440

_____
1,074

_____
Profit before tax  30,491 1,015 31,506
Tax expense   i (10,591)

_____
83

_____
(10,508)

_____
Net profit for the year  19,900

====
1,098

====
20,998
====

Basic earnings per share  23.2p 1.3p 24.5p
Diluted earnings per share  23.0p 1.3p 24.3p

h) Employee share schemes

The Group applied IFRS2 to its active share based payment arrangements at 1 January 2004 except for those granted
before 7 November 2002.  The effect of accounting for equity settled share based payment transactions at fair value is
to increase cost of sales by £17,000 and reduce administration expenses by £29,000.  The reduction in administration